SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
Print date:Print date:Print date:Print date:Print date:Print date:06/16/2015 Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  05/21/2015 Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  1
1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: AC-838
Product code:Product code:Product code:Product code:Product code:Product code: AC-838
Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification
SynonymsSynonymsSynonymsSynonymsSynonymsSynonyms No information available.

Solubility in other solventsSolubility in other solventsSolubility in other solventsSolubility in other solventsSolubility in other solventsSolubility in other solvents No information available.
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/waterPartition coefficient: n-octanol/waterPartition coefficient: n-octanol/waterPartition coefficient: n-octanol/waterPartition coefficient: n-octanol/waterPartition coefficient: n-octanol/water No information available
Autoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperature No information available
Decomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition Temperature No information available
Kinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosity No information available
Dynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosity No information available
Molecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular Weight No information available
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Stability:Stability:Stability:Stability:Stability:Stability: Stable under recommended storage conditions.
Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid: Heat, flames and sparks.
Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid: Strong oxidizing agents.
Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Carbon oxides. Thermal decomposition can lead to release of irritating gases and
vapours.
Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization: Not applicable.
_______________________________________________________________________________________
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
No toxicological information is available on the product.  Data obtained on components are summarized below.
AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 -  AC-838AC-838AC-838AC-838AC-838AC-838
Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure
 6 6 6 6 6 6 /  /  /  /  /  / 111111111111 Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  05/21/2015

has been conducted on the product itself.
Developmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental Toxicity No information available.
TeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenic No information available.
Specific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemic
toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)
Central nervous system (CNS).
Specific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemic
toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)
May cause disorder and damage to the, Central nervous system (CNS), Causes
damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.
Aspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazard May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. Risk of serious damage to the lungs (by
aspiration).
Additional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effects
_______________________________________________________________________________________
No information available
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 AC-838 -  AC-838AC-838AC-838AC-838AC-838AC-838
ComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponents
 7 7 7 7 7 7 /  /  /  /  /  / 111111111111
Ecotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish Species

Ozone:Ozone:Ozone:Ozone:Ozone:Ozone: No data available
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Waste from residues/unusedWaste from residues/unusedWaste from residues/unusedWaste from residues/unusedWaste from residues/unusedWaste from residues/unused
products:products:products:products:products:products:
In accordance with local and national regulations. Should not be released into the
environment.
Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging: Do not re-use empty containers
Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up: Ground and bond containers when transferring material Soak up with inert absorbent
material and dispose of as hazardous waste. Sweep up and shovel into suitable
containers for disposal. Soak up with inert absorbent material (e.g. sand, silica gel,
acid binder, universal binder, sawdust).
ComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponents Toluene
 108-88-3
US EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste Number D001
RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix: U220
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:
UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number: UN1294
Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name: Toluene solution
Hazard class:Hazard class:Hazard class:Hazard class:Hazard class:Hazard class: 3

IMDG/IMO:  IMDG/IMO:  IMDG/IMO:  IMDG/IMO:  IMDG/IMO:  IMDG/IMO:
UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr: UN1294
Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name: Toluene solution
Class:Class:Class:Class:Class:Class: 3
Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group: II
EMS:EMS:EMS:EMS:EMS:EMS: F-E, S-D
Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity: 1 L
IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:
UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr: UN1294
Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name: Toluene solution
Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class: 3
Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group: II
Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only: 60 L
Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger: 5 L
Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity: 1 L
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations
OSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard Communication
Standard:Standard:Standard:Standard:Standard:Standard:
This product is considered to be hazardous under the OSHA Hazard Communication

This product has been classified according to the hazard criteria of the CPR and the
SDS contains all the information required by the CPR.
Canadian Product Classification:Canadian Product Classification:Canadian Product Classification:Canadian Product Classification:Canadian Product Classification:Canadian Product Classification: Class B
Class D2A
Class D2B
Product Classification Graphic(s):Product Classification Graphic(s):Product Classification Graphic(s):Product Classification Graphic(s):Product Classification Graphic(s):Product Classification Graphic(s):
Component Classification Data:Component Classification Data:Component Classification Data:Component Classification Data:Component Classification Data:Component Classification Data:
ComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponents WHMIS hazard classWHMIS hazard classWHMIS hazard classWHMIS hazard classWHMIS hazard classWHMIS hazard class CEPA Schedule ICEPA Schedule ICEPA Schedule ICEPA Schedule ICEPA Schedule ICEPA Schedule I Challenge SubstancesChallenge SubstancesChallenge SubstancesChallenge SubstancesChallenge SubstancesChallenge Substances
Toluene
B2, D2A, D2B
Listed Not listed
Talc D2A Not listed Not listed
INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS:
United States TSCA - Sect. 8(b) Inventory:United States TSCA - Sect. 8(b) Inventory:United States TSCA - Sect. 8(b) Inventory:United States TSCA - Sect. 8(b) Inventory:United States TSCA - Sect. 8(b) Inventory:United States TSCA - Sect. 8(b) Inventory: This product complies with TSCA
Canada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory List All components are either on the DSL or the NDSL
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
Sources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compile
the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:
_______________________________________________________________________________________
Material safety data sheets of the ingredients.